
 

 

GOVERNMENT OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST 

REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA 

MINISTRY OF HIGHWAYS 

   

ROAD DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 

 

LOCAL BAND AND RURAL ROADS PROJECT 

 

INVITATION FOR SUBMISSION OF  

REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP) 

 

Developing a Road Database, Digital Portal and Mobile 

Solution to Facilitate Road Development – 100,000 km 

project 
 

 

 

Ministry of Highways and the Road Development Authority (RDA) have undertaken a task of 

rehabilitation of 100,000Km rural roads as per the Government’s policy statement of “Vistas 

of Prosperity and Speldour”.   Given the significant increase in the rate at which roads are 

expected to be constructed, compared to the rate at which roads have been developed in the 

past, it has become imperative to streamline the processes and centralize the information 

regarding road construction through a digital portal. The digital portal, along with its 

accompanying website, are expected to enable key decision makers to get a holistic view of 

roads currently being developed and identify bottlenecks. The digital portal and the mobile 

application are also expected to be used by key stakeholders, such as Ministers, 

Parliamentarians, Provincial Council Officials, Grama Niladaris, and the general public to 

make requisitions to develop roads by marking them on Google Maps, subject to an allocated 

quota. This is anticipated to eliminate repetitive and overlapping requisitions currently being 

made by the manual requesting system. The Consultant to be employed will be selected under 

Quality Based Selection (QBS) in accordance with Government Guidelines for the 

Employment of Consultants. 

 

The proposal shall include the following: 

 

1. Detailed list of Five (05) enterprise level projects using web and mobile technologies, 

out of which at least One (01) should have used geographical mapping technology as 

per the template given in Section 4 

2. Attach a copy of the business registration certificate issued by the Registrar of 

Companies, Sri Lanka. 

3. Submit a copy of audited financial statements for the last three financial years. 

4. Attach Three (03) local and Three (03) global enterprise-level customer references as 

per the template given in Section 4 of the RFP. 



 

The general approach and methodology which you propose for carrying out the services 

covered in the Terms of Reference. 

The detailed instruction and Comprehensive Request for Proposal (RFP) document could be 

obtained from the Procurement Division of the Ministry of Highways, during 10.00am to 

3.00pm on every working days from 12.04.2021 to 23.04.2021.   

 

Completed Technical and Financial Proposals shall be delivered to Procurement Division, 7th 

Floor, “Maganeguma Mahamedura”, No. 216, Denzil Kobbekaduwa Mw, Koswatta, 

Battaramulla on or before 14:00 hrs on 30.04.2021. Scanned copy of completed Proposal 

shall be emailed to: procsp@mohsl.gov.lk  Late bids will be rejected. Bids will be opened soon 

after the closing by using online method. 

The subject line shall be clearly marked with the words “Developing a Road Database, 

Digital Portal and Mobile Solution to Facilitate Road Development – 100,000 km project”  

 

 

Sealed Hardcopy Submission Address: 

 

Procurement Specialist 

C/o Chairman  

Ministry Consultants Procurement 

Committee (CPCM) 

Ministry of Highways 

7th Floor 

Maganaguma Maha Madura 

Denzilkobbakaduwa Mawatha 

Koswatta 

Battaramulla 

Sri Lanka  

Tel: 0112871119 or 0777-421572 

Additional Information can be obtained 

 

Project Director 

Local Banks and Rural Roads Project 

No 24 A, Asoka Circle, Gemunu Mawatha, 

Subhuthipura, Battaramulla 

Tel: +94 11 2186044  

Fax: +94 11 2187173  

Email: lbfprural@gmail.com  

 

 

 

Secretary       

Ministry of Highways 

8th Floor 

Maganaguma Maha Madura 

Denzilkobbakaduwa Mawatha 

Koswatta 

Battaramulla 

Sri Lanka 

mailto:procsp@mohsl.gov.lk

